The Schemes' currency risk is actively managed on a regular basis by the investment managers in accordance with its defined currency management process, and within the guidelines and
constraints of the Schemes' investment mandates in order to enhance total returns. The investment managers may use derivative contracts such as options, futures, swaps and forward

contracts as permitted by the mandates in managing currency risk.

7.4.6 Exposure and sensitivity analysis - currency risk

The Schemes' total net direct exposure to fluctuations in foreign currency exchange rates as at the reporting date is shown in Note 7.4.7 Currency risk exposure and sensitivity analysis.

A sensitivity analysis reflects how 'Net assets attributable to unitholders' and 'Profit/(loss) for the financial year/Total comprehensive income' would have been affected by changes in the
relevant risk at the end of the reporting period. Management has determined that a movement in the Australian dollar of 10% is reasonably possible, considering the current economic
environment in which the Schemes operate.

The tables at Note 7.4.7 Currency risk exposure and sensitivity analysis set out the effect on the Schemes' 'Net assets attributable to unitholders' and the 'Change in net assets attributable to
unitholders/Total comprehensive income' of a possible strengthening or weakening of the Australian dollar of 10% as at 30 June 2022 (2021: 10%).

Fixed interest rate Floating interest rate Total  Fixed interest rate Floating interest rate Total

$ $ $ $ $ $

30 June 2022

Cash and cash equivalents -   41,383,404 41,383,404 -   3,242,781 3,242,781

Margin accounts -   261,761 261,761 -   32 32

Financial investments held at fair value through profit or loss -   -   -   -   -   -

Total financial investment exposure -   41,645,165 41,645,165 -   3,242,813 3,242,813

30 June 2021

Cash and cash equivalents -   24,252,026 24,252,026 -   2,816,714 2,816,714

Margin accounts -   101,110 101,110 -   32 32

Financial investments held at fair value through profit or loss 14,901 -   14,901 -   -   -

Total financial investment exposure 14,901 24,353,136 24,368,037 -   2,816,746 2,816,746

Sensitivity analysis 2022 2021 2022 2021

$ $ $ $

Impact on Profit/loss from operating activities and Net

assets attributable to unitholders / Other comprehensive

income

Interest rate risk - increase of 125bps (2021: 50bps) 520,565 121,573 40,535 14,084

Interest rate risk - decrease of 25bps (2021: 50bps) (104,113) (121,570) (8,107) (14,084)

19. OptiMix Wholesale Global Emerging Markets

Share Trust

22. Tax Effective Income Trust

Financial Report

Notes to the Financial Statements

for the financial year ended 30 June 2022

 66

7.4.7 Currency risk exposure and sensitivity analysis

At reporting date the value of the Schemes' net foreign currency exposure expressed in Australian dollars and the currency risk sensitivity analysis is detailed in the tables below.

* A decrease will have an equal and opposite effect on the Profit/loss from operating activities and Net assets attributable to unitholders / Other comprehensive income.